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Government of West Bengal 

Panchayats & Rural Developments Department 
63 Netaji Subhas Road, Kolkata-700001 

 
No. 114(Sanction)-PN/P/II/1G-6/2010                                           Date:  06.08.2012 

Subject : Sanction Order for Grant-in-Aid 

 

1. Sanctioning Authority :                       Principal secretary, Panchayats & Rd Department 

2. Name of the Grantee Institution :          Panchayati Raj Bodies (List enclosed) 

3. Address of the Grantee Institution :     PRIs in Eight districts,  

4. Category of Grantee Institution : 
 & Category No. (as per list enclosed)  1 (i), 1 (ii) and 1(iii) 
 

5. Amount Sanctioned   : Rs. 151,42,23,840/-(Rupees One hundred fifty 

one crore  Forty two  lakh Twenty three thousand Eight hundred Forty ) only 
 

6. Name of the D.D.O.        : Director of Panchayats & Rural Development (DPRD),  

West Bengal. 
 (by designation) 
 

7. Department Code                      :   PN 

8. Name of the Treasury / Pay & Accounts Office :        Pay & Accounts Officer, 

 Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-I, 81/2/2 Phears Lane, Kolkata-12. 

9.  Nature of Grant 

 (a)   Recurring or Non-recurring (R or N)  :  R 

 (b)   Capital or Revenue (C or R)    :   R 

 (Detail Head 31) (Detail Head 35)   :    31-02 

10. Condition of Grant  
 Utilisation Certificate required (Yes or No.)  :  Yes 
 

11. Category of Grant :                  Other Grant (02),  Finance Commission recommended grant 
 (as per list enclosed) 
 

12.  Purpose of Grant   :       Untied grant for Development purpose (1st install of 2011-12,  
Bangla Gram Bikash Prakalpa) 

 (Required only in case where category of Grant Purpose is ‘Other’) 
 

13. A total  amount of Rs. 151,42,23,840/- is hereby allotted in favour of the 

Director, Panchayats & Rural Development, West Bengal, (Designation of the DDO) from 
the Vote-on-account budget provisions under the head of Accounts as follows; 
 a) Rs. 16,65,64,622/- is debitable from the head “2515-00-196-Assistance to Zilla 
Parishads/Dist. Level Panchayat-SP-State Plan (Annual Plan and XI/XII th  Plan)-003-

Grant to Panchayat Bodies as per recommendation of 3rd State Finance Commission 
(GLB)- [PN]-V-31-Grants-in-Aid- GENERAL -02-Other Grants” 
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b) Rs. 16,65,64,622 /- is debitable from the head “2515-00-197-Assistance to Block 

Panchayat-SP-State Plan (Annual Plan and XI/XII th  Plan)-001-Grant to Panchayat 
Bodies as per recommendation of 3rd State Finance Commission (GLB)- [PN]-V-31-

Grants-in-Aid-GENERAL-02-Other Grants”    
 
c) Rs. 49,21,22,748/- is debitable from the head “2515-00-198-Assistance to Gram 
Panchayats-SP-State Plan (Annual Plan and XI/XII th  Plan)-001-Grant to Panchayat 

Bodies as per recommendation of 3rd State Finance Commission (GLB)- [PN]-V-31-
Grants-in-Aid- GENERAL -02-Other Grants”    
 
d) Rs.  59,81,18,417/- is debitable from the head “2515-00-789-Special Component 

Plan for Schedule Caste –SP-State Plan- (Annual Plan and XI/XII th  Plan)-004-Grant to 
Panchayat Bodies as per recommendation of 3rd State Finance Commission (GLB)- [PN]-
V-31-Grants-in-Aid- GENERAL -02-Other Grants”  and 

 
e) Rs. 9,08,53,431/- is debitable from the head “2515-00-796-Tribal Areas Sub- 

Plan–SP-State Plan- (Annual Plan and XI/XII th  Plan)-003-Grant to Panchayat Bodies 
as per recommendation of 3rd State Finance Commission (GLB)- [PN]-V-31-Grants-in-
Aid- GENERAL -02-Other Grants”   

of the financial year 2012-13 under Demand No. 40 and payable to Grantee Institution 

through Fund Transfer accounts. 

14.  Head of Account Code :       i) 2515-00-196-SP-003-V-31-02 

     ii) 2515-00-197-SP-001-V-31-02 

     iii) 2515-00-198-SP-001-V-31-02 

     iv) 2515-00-789-SP-004-V-31-02 

     v) 2515-00-796-SP-003-V-31-02 

15.  Name of the Scheme :   Third SFC Grant 

16. The amount will be drawn in T.R. form No. 31/32 (in case of Non-Govt. School) /43 in case 

of Transfer credit)  :  31 

 [mention the T.R. form No. as applicable]  

17.  The sanctioned amount will be payable to ---------------- (Name of the grantee Institution) by 

Transfer Credit to the Head of Account ………………………………………. of the LF / PL/ 

Deposit account of the Grantee Institution :      Not applicable 

 (Applicable only in case of Transfer Credit Bill) 

18.  Any other information  :  a) The DDO shall draw the amount and credit the same in 

the Fund Transfer Account of the DPRD in the SBI, Kolkata Main Branch, opened for the 

3rd State Finance Commission grant for subsequent transfer of the same to the  Fund 
Transfer (FT) Accounts of   the Zilla Parishads as per list at Annexure-A . 

The Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad shall transfer their own portion to the 
relevant designated Bank Account and advise the SBI for transferring the shares of  
Panchayat Samitis and Gram Panchayats of their respective district to the FT Account of 
the Panchayat Samitis and Designated bank accounts of the respective Gram 

Panchayats as per entitlement shown in  Annexure-B.   
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19.  This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide Gr-N U.O. No. 0772 

dated 30.07.2012 

20.  Total released amount is within 25 % of Budget Provision of the above mentioned heads of 

account during 2012-2013. 

21.  The Principal Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal & the Pay and Accounts officer 

Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-I, and others concerned are being informed. 

       Sd/-     
Commissioner 

Panchayats & Rural Development, West Bengal 
& 

Additional Secretary, 
to the Government of West Bengal 

  
No. 114(Sanction)/1(48)/PN/P/II/1G-6/2010                                          Date: 06.08.2012 

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-  

1. The Principal Accountant General (A & E), WB, Treasury Buildings, Kolkata-1. 
2. The Principal Accountant General (Audit), WB, Treasury Buildings, Kolkata-1. 

3. The Accountant General (L.B. Audit)-, ‘C’ East Wing, 5
th

 floor, CGO Complex,  
MSO    Buildings, DF-Block, Sector-1, Salt Lake, Kolkata-64; 

4. The Examiner of Local Accounts, ‘C’ East Wing, 5th floor, CGO Complex,  
MSO Buildings, DF-Block, Sector-1, Salt Lake, Kolkata. 

5. The Commissioner, Panchayats & RD, West Bengal, 11A, K S Roy Rd. Kolkata -1 
6-13. The Sabhadhipati, Howrah/Cooch Behar/Hooghly/Nadia/North 24-Pgs. 
         /South 24 Pgs./Purba Medinipur/Uttar Dinajpur    Zilla Parishad 
14. The Pay & Accounts Officer, Kolkata Pay & Accounts Office-I,  

81/2/2 Phears Lane, Kolkata-12. 
15. The State Bank of India, Kolkata Main Branch, 1, Strand Road, Kolkata-700 001. 

16.      The Finance (Group N/ Group R) Department of Government of West Bengal. 

17 The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, 4, Lyons Range, Kolkata-700001. 
18-25 . The District Magistrate,    Howrah/Cooch Behar/Hooghly/Nadia/North 24-Pgs. 
          /South 24 Pgs./Purba Medinipur/Uttar Dinajpur     

26-33 . The Addl.  Executive Officer,   Howrah/Cooch Behar/Hooghly/Nadia 
             /North 24-Pgs./South 24 Pgs./Purba Medinipur/Uttar Dinajpur     Zilla Parishad             
34-41. The Financial Controller & Chief Accounts Officer, Howrah/Cooch Behar  
            /Hooghly/Nadia/North 24-Pgs./South 24 Pgs./Purba Medinipur 

          /Uttar Dinajpur        Zilla Parishad                                           
42.   The Senior Accounts Officer of this Department. 
43-48. Guard file of Cell-II/ Audit & Verification cell /Statistical Cell /WBSRDA 

           /Policy & Planning Cell/Web site of this Deptt.  
 

Commissioner 
Panchayats & Rural Development, West Bengal 

& 
Additional Secretary, 

to the Government of West Bengal 
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ANNEXURE-A 

      

       Enclosure to G.O. No. 114 (sanction)/PN/P/II/1G-6/2010  dtd.06.08 2012 

     

 
3rd  SFC 1st instalment of 2011-12 (3rd  of total) 

                Gram Bikash Prakalpa  (98% of first instalment of 2011-12) 

     
DIST ZP/MP PS GP Total 

 

    

In Rupees 

Cooch-
Behar 

1712438
2 

2613143
6 103630846 

14688666
4 

Hooghlo

y 

2133294

8 

3159707

8 124305682 

17723570

8 

Howrah 
1458902

3 
2136394

3 81594512 
11754747

8 

Nadia 

2409398

2 

3565380

1 140006842 

19975462

5 

North 
24-Pgs 

2654835
4 

3979190
8 151545293 

21788555
5 

 Purba  
Medinip

ur 

2389043

2 

3620212

3 143005785 

20309834

0 

South 

24-Pgs. 

3808036

2 

5692674

7 219993040 

31500014

9 

Uttar 
Dinajpu

r 
1607643

5 
2435504

7 96383839 
13681532

1 

TOTAL 

1817359

18 

2720220

83 1060465839 

15142238

40 

     

      

      

   

Commissioner  
  

   

Panchayats & Rural Development, 
West Bengal  

  

   

& 
  

   

Additional Secretary,  
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ANNEXURE--B 

 ALLOCATION OF 3rd. FC FUND (1st Inst.2011-12) 

District / Zila parishad  Entitlement (In Rupees) 

HOWRAH District(Rural) 117547478 

HOWRAH Zila Parishad 14589023 

Panchayat Samities Total 21363943 

Gram Panchayats Total 81594512 

     ENTITLEMENT OF HOWRAH DISTRICT- P.S. &G.P. WISE 

DISTRICT 
PANCHAYAT 

SAMITI 

 
Entitlement 
(In Rupees) 

GP 
 Entitlement          
(In Rupees) 

HOWRAH AMTA-I 1545588 AMTA 511750 

      ANULIA 449352 

      BALICHAK 475389 

      BASANTAPUR 480327 

      BHANDERGACHA 452046 

      CHANDRAPUR 360021 

      KANPUR 562925 

      KHARDAHA 580881 

      KHOSALPUR 491998 

      RASHPUR 394586 

      SERAJBATI 481225 

      UDONG-I 316477 

      UDONG-II 374386 

HOWRAH AMTA-II 1498901 AMORAGORI 512199 

      BHATORA 451597 

      BINOLA-KRISHNABATI 382466 

      GAZIPUR 337127 

      GHORABERIA-CHITNAN 508159 

      JHAMITIA 487060 

      JHIKIRA 367652 

      JOYPUR 232532 

      KHALNA 470002 

      KHASHMOLI 618140 

      KUSHBERIA 388751 

      NOWPARA 271587 

      TAJPUR 399075 

      THALIA 369897 

HOWRAH BAGNAN-I 1460744 BAGNAN-I 416134 

      BAGNAN-II 411196 

      BAINAN 729019 

      BAKSHIHAT 667520 

      BANGALPORE 762238 

      HATURIA-I 373039 

      HATURIA-II 394586 

      KALYANPUR 619936 

      KHALORE 571454 

      SUBSIT 547213 

HOWRAH BAGNAN-II 1142020 ANTILA 525666 

      BANTUL-BAIDYANATHPUR 596144 

      CHANDRABHAG 515341 

      HALLYAN 754158 

      MUGKALYAN-BENAPUR 617242 

      ORPHULY 702534 

      SARATCHANDRA 658990 

HOWRAH BALLY-JAGACHA 957070 BALLY 414338 

      CHAKPARA-ANANDNAGAR 103697 
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      CHAMRAIL 1029336 

      DURGAPUR-ABHOYNAGAR-I 318273 

      DURGAPUR-ABHOYNAGAR-II 312886 

      JAGADISHPUR 519830 

      NISCHINDA 501425 

      SAPUIPARA-BASUKATI 622629 

HOWRAH DOMJUR 2225233 BANKRA-I 435436 

      BANKRA-II 315130 

      BANKRA-III 675600 

      BEGRI 814311 

      DAKSHIN-JHAPORDAHA 448006 

      DOMJUR 539133 

      KOLORA-I 364061 

      KOLORA-II 408502 

      MAKARDAHA-I 397729 

      MAKARDAHA-II 329495 

      MOHIARY-I 345207 

      MOHIARY-II 255875 

      NARNA 626669 

      PARBATIPUR 327700 

      RUDRAPUR 641932 

      SALAP-I 559334 

      SALAP-II 343860 

      UTTAR-JHAPORDAHA 547662 

HOWRAH JAGATBALLAVPORE 1725599 BARGACHIA-I 386506 

      BARGACHIA-II 516239 

      GOBINDAPORE 377977 

      HANTAL-ANANTABATI 404911 

      ISLAMPUR 400871 

      JAGATBALLAVPORE-I 427805 

      JAGATBALLAVPORE-II 466411 

      LASKARPUR 528360 

      MAJU 566965 

      PALGUSTIA 454739 

      PANTIHAL 646421 

      SANKARHATI-I 370345 

      SANKARHATI-II 604224 

      SEALDANGA 439926 

HOWRAH PANCHLA 1646592 BELDUBI 696249 

      BIKI-HAKOLA 518484 

      BONHARISHPUR 543173 

      CHARA PANCHLA 235674 

      DEULPUR 509954 

      GANGADHARPUR 645523 

      JALABISWANATHPUR 517586 

      JUJERSHA 663031 

      PANCHLA 695801 

      SAHAPUR 445312 

      SUBHARARAH 597940 

HOWRAH SANKRAIL 2054648 ANDUL 382017 

      BANUPUR-I 281911 

      BANUPUR-II 259915 

      DAKSHIN SANKRAIL 704779 

      DHULAGORI 602878 

      DUILLYA 396382 

      JHOREHAT 372590 
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      KANDUA 686822 

      MANICKPUR 555743 

      MASHILA 481225 

      NALPUR 543173 

      PANCHPARA 352389 

      RAGHUDEB BATI 465513 

      SANKRAIL 606918 

      SARENGA 671560 

      THANAMAKUA 385159 

HOWRAH SHYAMPUR-I 1521347 BALICHATURI 676947 

      BANESWARPUR-I 436783 

      BANESWARPUR-II 397729 

      BELARI 500528 

      DHANDALI 694454 

      DINGAKHOLA 680089 

      KAMALPUR 703432 

      NABAGRAM 588064 

      RADHAPUR 543173 

      SHYAMPUR 735304 

HOWRAH SHYAMPUR-II 1355251 AMARDAHA 722735 

      BACHRI 743384 

      BARGRAM 688169 

      DEHIMONDALGHAT-I 466411 

      DEHIMONDALGHAT-II 439028 

      KHARUBERIA 697596 

      NAKOLE 807578 

      SASATI 662133 

HOWRAH UDAYNARAYANPUR 1256491 

BHOWANIPUR-

BIDHICHANDRAPUR 384710 

      DEBIPUR 480327 

      GAR-BHOWANIPURSONATALA 403564 

      HARALI-UDAYNARAYANPUR 451597 

      HARISHPUR 434988 

      KANUPAT-MONSUKA 316926 

      KHILA 517137 

      KURCHI-SHIBUR 562925 

      PANCHARUL 509506 

      RAMPUR-DIHIBHURSUT-ASANDA 466411 

      SINGTI 461922 

HOWRAH ULUBERIA-I 1606639 BAHIRA 810720 

      CHANDIPUR 875811 

      DHULASIMLA 724081 

      HATGACHA-I 460575 

      HATGACHA-II 445312 

      HIRAPUR 639688 

      KALINAGAR 424663 

      MAHESPUR 1007789 

      TAPNA 682333 

HOWRAH ULUBERIA-II 1367820 BANIBAN 970530 

      BASUDEBPUR 614998 

      JOARGORI 660786 

      KHALISANI 447108 

      RAGHUDEBPUR 740242 

      TEHATTA KANTABERIA-I 583575 

      TEHATTA KANTABERIA-II 440374 

      TULSIBERIA 694903 

HOWRAH TOTAL 21363943   81594512 

 


